Oadby & Wigston Law & Democracy

Q P BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
B, 'hONM(;E‘“‘\e?‘E
TO COUNCILLOR:
Mrs R H Adams Mrs L M Broadley Mrs S Z Haq
N Alam F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) Miss A Kaur
L A Bentley D M Carter K J Loydall
G A Boulter (Chair) Mrs L Eaton JP Mrs S B Morris
J W Boyce F S Ghattoraya R E R Morris

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE to be held at
the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021 at
7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices e;rma, E eV .
Wigston
22 November 2021 Mrs Anne E Court

Chief Executive

IMPORTANT COVID-19 NOTICE

In-person Council and Committee meetings which are open to the press and public to observe have
resumed from 7 May 2021 following the expiry of the Regulations that allowed local authorities to
hold remote meetings.

Whilst most of these meetings will take place in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices in
Wigston, it may be necessary to host a meeting at an alternative venue and/or at short notice. This
will allow all attendees to maintain social distancing and follow the latest COVID-secure guidelines.

If attending an in-person meeting, all attendees must wear a face covering (unless exempt or when
seated) and must sanitise their hands on entry and exit to/from the meeting venue. Meeting venue
capacity will be severely restricted due to COVID-19 regulations, however there will still be
opportunities for public participation in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

Where the necessary technology is available and working, the press and public may still be able to
watch the live streams of meetings without having to attend in-person. Instructions on how to
access live streams can be found below where applicable. At a minimum, audio recordings of
meetings will be made available on the Council’s website shortly after any given meeting.

ITEM NO. AGENDA PAGE NO'S

1. Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions

This meeting will be live streamed.

Postal Address: Coundi Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR

(V¥ )
£ g CSE Refuse & Recyding Centre: The Depot, Wigston Road, Oadby, Leicestershire LE2 5JE
553 Tel: (0116) 2888961 Fax: (0116) 2887828 Email: csc@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
U'Ism ARMED FORCES
' ARMEL FURLES
83.15 @ COVENANT oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o @Oadby_Wigston

~Page 1~


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc

Press & Public Access:

YouTube Live Stream

A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's
YouTube Channel is below.

https://youtu.be/axEBHnvhI6E

2. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

3. Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.

4, Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or *non-pecuniary'.

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4-6

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

6. Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.
7. Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively.

8. Council Performance Update (Q2 2021/22) 7 -39
Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation

9. Sports Facilities Update (November 2021) 40 - 49
Report of the Community & Wellbeing Manager

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices

Station Road, Wigston
Leicestershire

LE18 2DR

t: (0116) 257 2775
e: democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Printed and published by Democratic Services,

Service Delivery Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 2 ~


https://youtu.be/axEBHnvhJ6E

You can access all available public meeting documents
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on:

il

Our web5|te oadby- Your smart iPad, Our YouTube Channel Our audio platform

wigston.gov.uk under Android or ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc soundcloud.com/
'Your Council’ and Windows tablet  or smart device with the  oadbywigstonbc or
‘Meeting Dates, device with the ‘YouTube’ app smart device with the

Agendas & Minutes’ ‘Modern.Gov’ app (facilitated by ‘Zoom’) ‘SoundCloud’ app

Printed and published by Democratic Services,

Service Delivery Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 3 ~


https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8

Agenda Item 5

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2021
COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT

G A Boulter Chair

F S Broadley Vice-Chair
COUNCILLORS

Mrs R H Adams

N Alam

L A Bentley

J W Boyce

F S Ghattoraya

Mrs S Z Haq

K J Loydall

Mrs S B Morris

R E R Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer

A Dingley Community & Wellbeing Manager

C Eyre Housing Manager

D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer

24, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, D M Carter, Mrs L
Eaton JP and Miss A Kaur.

25, APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 22 June 2021 be taken
as read, confirmed and signed.

28. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 22
June 2021.

29. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Service Delivery Committee Chair’s

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 Initials
~ Page 4 ~




The Committee received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in
accordance with Rule 13, Section 1 of Part 4 of the Constitution of the Council.

By affirmation of the meeting it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The responses to the questions on notice as set out at pages 5 — 7 of the
agenda be noted.

30. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

31. SPORTS FACILITIES UPDATE (SEPTEMBER 2021)

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8 - 14 of the agenda,
which asked it to note the update in respect of expenditure to date of Section 106

12/00313/FUL - Station Road former South Leicestershire College site and proposed future
expenditure, and to provide Officers with direction as to how the matter ought to proceed.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Clir K J Loydall JP and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The content of the report be noted;

(ii) Members of the Committee forward their suggestions to Officers regarding
proposed expenditure by the end of September 2021; and

(iii) Delegated authority be given to the Leader of the Council and the Chair
and Vice-Chair of Service Delivery Committee, in consultation with South
Wigston Ward Members, to make a final decision on expenditure within
the required timeframe.

32. EXTENSION OF DELEGATION AND COLLABORATION AGREEMENT IN RELATION
TO THE LIGHTBULB PROGRAMME

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 15 - 18 of the agenda,
which asked it to approve a two year extension to the existing Delegation and
Collaboration Agreement in relation to the Lightbulb Programme.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs S B Morris and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The existing Delegation and Collaboration Agreement in relation to the
Lightbulb Programme be extended by two years to 31 March 2024.

33. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q1 2021/22

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 18 — 43 of the
agenda, which asked it to note the update regarding the progress during quarter one of
the 2021/22 financial year towards achieving the Council’s Objectives.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

Service Delivery Committee Chair’s

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 Initials
~Page 5~



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The content of the report be noted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.50 PM

&5

Chair

Tuesday, 30 November 2021

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Service Delivery Committee Chair’s

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 Initials
~ Page 6 ~



Agenda Item 8

Service Delivery
Committee

Matter for
Information

Tuesday, 30
November 2021

Report Title:

Report Author(s):

Council Performance Update (Q2 2021/22)

Philippa Fisher
(Head of Customer Service & Transformation)

Purpose of Report:

To provide an update on progress during Quarter 2 of the 2021/22
Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the Oadby and
Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives as agreed in 2021.
The report combines updates on key service delivery achievements
coupled with the Council’s key performance indications in a single
report.

Report Summary:

There are 96 Key Performance Indicators for our Corporate Plan
Objectives. These are categorised by each objective and service
delivery arm. Each target has been graded using the
Red/Amber/Green status ranking system. There are two other ranks,
a "blue” ranking and this is for indicators where work has yet to begin
and a “white” ranking system where it is outside the control of the
Council for delivery, and therefore cannot be ranked. Out of the 96
indicators, 86 were due for reporting as at the end of Quarter Two the
96, 69 were green status, 16 were amber status, and 1 was red
status. This equates to 80% Green, 19% Amber and 1% Red status.
Although we are starting to move into the recovery phase of the
pandemic there are some areas where the Council is taking a cautious
approach and continue to display responsibility to our residents on
any potential risks and therefore some impact on reporting KPI's and
the ability to deliver is recorded.

Recommendation(s):

That the performance of the Council against its Corporate
Objectives in delivering services be noted.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Philippa Fisher (Head of Customer Service & Transformation)
(0116) 257 2677
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Anne Court (Chief Executive Officer)
anne.courtl @oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Providing Excellent Service
[...]
 isn't.

The narrative from each service highlights the key activities, issues and outcomes that
they have been working on, delivered or encountered during the last quarter and these
directly correlate to achieving the Council’s Corporate Plan.

The Community and Wellbeing Services have now been absorbed between services areas
of Law and Democracy and Customer Service and Transformation. In addition, new for
2021/22 are KPI's which relate to HR and sit within the SLT service area.

Corporate Performance

The following report provides analysis and statistics on the performance of the indicators

used to monitor our progress against the Council’s new Corporate Objectives.

~ Page 8 ~




2.2

2.3

There are three main objectives, with these being:
= Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities
= Growing the Borough Economically
= Providing Excellent Services

There are 96 Key Performance Indicators for our Corporate Plan Objectives. These are
categorised by each objective and service delivery arm. Each target has been graded using
the Red/Amber/Green status ranking system.

There is also a “blue” ranking and this is for indicators where work has yet to begin, and therefore
cannot be ranked. Finally, there is a “white” rating where the indicator cannot be met due to
circumstances outside of the Council’s control. The scoring system has been applied using the
following definitions:

2.4

Green Target fully achieved or is currently on track to achieve target
Indicator is in danger of falling behind target
Red Indicator is off target or has been completed behind the deadline target.

Out of the 96 indicators, 86 were due for reporting as at the end of the financial year.
Although we start to recover from pandemic there are some areas where the Council is
taking a cautious approach and continue to display responsibility to our residents on any
potential risks and therefore some impact on reporting KPI's and the ability to deliver is
recorded. and the ability to deliver 
[...]
over the course of the year.

Lightbulb

This information was not available at the time of preparing the report due to a technical
difficulty suffered by Lightbulb. An update will be provided at the meeting.

Void Calculations

From April 2021 the team has been set the challenge to achieve an average void time of 25
days. As explained by the housing Manager at the last meeting of the Committee, the team
realise that they have work to do to improve turnaround times and we are having to change
our processes and procedures in the key areas such as advertising properties, lettings and
void property repair work. We are seeing levels of improvement but there is more work to
do. Crucially all the members of the housing team are working in a coordinated and focused
way to deliver on this service.

In terms of improvements, if the same definition of average void time was applied to the
previous year (2020/21) an average void time for the year would have been 90 days (79
properties total void days 7,113). The team have made significant improvements to achieve
the quarter two cumulative average void time of 40.66 days. There is a long way to go to
achieve 25 days void time, but the team are motivated and invested in the target and they
continue to develop their service and processes in order to achieve the average void time
target.

Cleaning

The cleaning team has made some significant ground in their engagement of their customers.
The team are leading the way in terms of the community clean events and there are a number
of other initiatives the team are keen to deliver throughout quarter three which we will report
on an ongoing basis through the Members Bulletin.

Also in the coming months, we are looking to expand the service we provide through the
addition of two Caretakers, This will enable us to expand our offer to our tenants and build
a pro-active and responsive service which will focus on keeping our estates clean and tidy
Exception Reporting — Built Environment

In or
[...]
tonnages show that there was a 6%
reduction in July this was offset during August 2021.

In 2021 for the last quarter there was an overall 8% reduction in the collection of green

Waste.
Refuse (t) Recycling (t)

950 600

900

850 = 2020 400 = 2020
800 m 2021 200 = 2021
750

700 0

July  August Sept July  August Sept

Green Waste (t)

600

400 = 2020

200 = 2021
0

July  August Sept

(Continued overleaf)

~ Page 16 ~



5.6.

5.7.

Full Review of Refuse, Recycling and Garden Waste

Corporate Key Performance Indicator - ‘Providing Excellent Service’ 40 relates to ‘Delivering
a financially viable Refuse and Recycling Service'.

To deliver on this Key Performance Indicator, the Council is now undertaking an in-depth
review of the Council’s, recycling and garden waste services. This will be extensive and
cover all facets of the service area and actually expands on the original KPI.

A progress report was delivered to Policy, Finance and Development Committee on 16
November 2021, which includes a policy for Household Waste and Recycling. Further
updates will be delivered as the waste review progresses.

Exception Reporting of Customer Service and Transformation

In order to highlight potential areas for improvement, this section details the targets that
have been given a ‘Red’ or ‘Amber’ status for Customer Service and Transformation.

Corporate

Reference MemzurefActivity a = Target Cluutza mmesuﬂno

Estatilsh apportunities to
daivarprion Bsad chortgroun Froviding
Froduca post COVIDIS = - e — . . furggny  |DEVESETI AU CutomarSini |te HowEver SMESNEntandaonsigmed.
communication racovary ptan | o WSR3 = asan e Fana =ian Customars | andTransformation [Dus 1o be sharad with Ma laadar for furthar Ambar
[vatue 1o residants ana Saracs

businassas

Dift was prsantad toSLTin Octat=r ona manth

|commants.

Law and Democracy Update

Corporate Assets

Car parks:
The statutory consultation for the new Parking Order closed on 24 October although this was

extended to 29 October to accommodate a request from Leicestershire Police.

Orders have been placed for the pay and display machines and contracts signed with the
permit issuing company and the pay by phone option. Signage is currently being worked
and minor alterations to car parks to accommodate the new scheme are in hand.

Community centres:

Community centres re-opened to existing hirers from 16 August 2021. Not all groups have
yet returned although most intend to do so. There are a few groups that had intended to
re-start by now but have been delayed due to the need to self-isolate or where a leader
has contracted covid and therefore cannot meet. As this situation settles down then new
regular hire enquiries will be welcome so long as they can be accommodated without
increased cleaning costs.

A condition survey of Coombe Park Pavilion has been drawn up and some minor repairs are
being carried out to the building ahead of the signing of a community lease with Oadby
Owls Football Club.

Capital work to replace the boiler at Uplands Park Pavilion is complete and quotes have
been invited for the flooring repairs to the changing rooms.

Play Areas:
The Assistant Corporate Asset Manager has taken over routine maintenance and repairs to

play areas; the goal mouth at Hayes Park has been repaired, new pendulum seats have
been ordered for Blaby Road Park, and parts ordered for the spinner at Coombe Park. Two

~ Page 17 ~



6.2

6.3

items of outdoor gym equipment one at Willow Park and the other at Blaby Road Park) are
awaiting an engineer as they have seized up.

Litterbin grant:

The Assistant Corporate Asset Manager has also taken on responsibility for the Litterbin
Grant and is obtaining quotes for new bins in line with the grant requirements.

Cemeteries:
Work is on-going to streamline cemetery admin processes and reduce cheque payments.
During the quarter cemetery staff have dealt with 18 burials, 35 interment of ashes and 9

scatters.
Environmental Health and Licensing

Business support 
[...]
2 21/2 - No. of minor and major adaptations processed b
Q / HSC's b d'str'cjt s P P y Chart 4 - MOT Performance Data
300 - y distri 1
B No. of Major Adaptations B No. of Minor Adaptations
250 - 10 OT open to close
200 - 8
150 6
100 - 4
50 - 2 Ref to MOT start
date (w)
o4 0
BDC CBC HBBC HDC MBC NWL OWBC Qtrl Qtr2 Qtr3 Qtr4d Qtrl Qtr2 Qtr3 Qtr4 (Jtr 1 Qtr2 Qtr3 aQtr4d Qtrl
18/19 18/19 18/19 18/19 19/20 19/20 19/20 19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22
Chart 5 - Qtr 2 20/21 - MOT Generated Referrals Chart 6 -Qtr 2 20/21 - Average times for HSC's
450
P — = OWBC 70
350 HNWL 60
0 0 S
200 = MmBC 40 ,/ \\ —
150
100 mHDC 30
50 — — 20
0 X N N m HBBC 10
< @ x o N
o&é @’b@ O ¢ \\'{\C\A A\?’QO .'\\‘(o 4\""((/ @«"’b\ ‘\(\"\oé 062‘7' @‘60 mCBC 0 T u y T T T |
o O 5 S <& © i
PR S S S BDC cBC HBBC ~  HDC MBC NWL  OWBC
& & & & & 5@\@ ® & e 0&3 mBDC
& o &(@@ = Avge Ref to MOT Time (days) = MOT to case closed (days)
\?§> o




Oadby & Wigston

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Customer Service Statistical Analysis

Quarter 2 Results

Introduction

At the Service Delivery Committee Meeting on 7 September 2021, members requested
greater detail relating to the statistical information provided for the Customer Service
Centre.

Background

The pandemic has created channel shift naturally. More customers have now chosen to
utilise our digital channels to access Council services.

With the introduction of the Council’s customer services improvement function it has created
a greater focus on our performance and also ensures that we focus on our customers being
first and the delivery of our services.

This document gives a detailed analysis of all the tasks undertaken by the Customer Service
Centre and the role of the Technical Officer. This includes volumes of calls or items
processed, an explanation and any action that has been taken to address where
performance is not meeting the required standard or where improvements have been made.

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council is committed to delivering a high standard 
[...]
2021)

Andrew Dingley (Community & Wellbeing Manager)

Purpose of Report:

To inform and update Members on the expenditure to date of Section

106 12/00313/FUL - Station Road former South Leicestershire College

site and the proposed future expenditure so that a decision to proceed
can be made.

Report Summary:

The report provides Members with a plan for the proposed future
expenditure to improve the borough’s sporting facilities.

Recommendation(s):

A. That the content of the report be noted; and

B. That a decision be made about tennis provision in the
borough (as set out in 3.5.2); and

C. That a list of projects (as set out at Appendix 1) to be
progressed be decided upon.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)
(0116) 257 2626
david.qgill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Andrew Dingley (Community & Wellbeing Manager)
(0116) 257 2651
andrew.dingley@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)
Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

Accountability (V1)
Respect (V2)
Teamwork (V3)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Financial:

The financial implications are set out within the report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2)
Reputation Damage (CR4)

Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5)
Failure to Respond to a Significant Incident (CR7)
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.
EA not applicable.

Human Rights:

There are no implications arising from this report

~ Page 40 ~



mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.dingley@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Deputy Monitoring Officer: | The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: Section 106 12/00313/FUL - Station Road, former South
Leicestershire College site

Appendices: 1. Section 106 Contributions Summary

1. Background

1.1  On 13 June 2013 Jelson Limited (as “the Developer”), South Leicestershire College (as “the

Owner”), Oadby and Wigston Borough Council and Leicestershire County Council entered
into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure
certain planning benefits associated with the development of land at Station Road in
Wigston.

1.2  The terms included a single one-off financial contribution payable by the Owner to the
Borough Council, in accordance with the provisions of clause 3.1.5 of the agreement,
towards the provision and enhancement of sports facilities in the Borough of Oadby and
Wigston being no more than £400,000.00 - £446,646 following indexation.

1.3 It was notable that the clause relating to the contribution was drafted in very wide terms,
the plain words of which allow those monies to be applied to the provision or enhancement
of any sports facilities anywhere in the Borough.

1.4 It was decided to split this s106 funding between a proposed Pitch Improvement
Programme (PIP) to be delivered internally and Private Sports Facilities Grants (SFG).

2. Expenditure to Date

2.1  The SFG have had some successful applications (shown in Table 1 below) but these have
been limited so this funding remains largely intact- £436,219 (confirmed by Finance on the
17/11/2021).

Organisation Project Amount
Wigston Tennis Club Both courts were refurbished £2,500
with the fund covering one of
the courts.
Leicester Golf Centre Works to be carried out to £2,500
improve the drainage on the
driving range.
Oadby Wyggestonian Erection of fencing around £1,650
Rugby Football Club pitches.

~ Page 41 ~




South Leicester Improvements to changing £3,777
Rugby Football Club rooms
TOTAL EXPENDITURE £10,427

2.2 There have been difficulties in delivering the PIP internally due to staffing capacity and

3.1

3.2
3.3

3.3.1

externally (as previously noted at the Service Delivery Committee on the 7 September 2021)
therefore alternatives to utilising this funding have been investigated.

Proposed Future Expenditure

On the 16 March 2021 at the Policy, Finance and Development Committee, the committee
unanimously resolved that:

(i) The list of potential open space, sport and recreation infrastructure projects be agreed;

(ii) The priority locations be designated as Uplands Park, Willow Park and Blaby Road Park,
and the three town centres; and

(i) The projects be progressed in accordance with the Council’s Capital Programme
process.

This report focuses on a number of these projects in the priority location designated.
Borough Wide

Football - A considerable proportion of the goalposts and ground sockets within the Borough
are either of a poor standard or do not meet FA safety standards. The Football Foundation
contribution towards new goalposts and ground sockets is 75%. There are eight adult
pitches, and four mini pitches across the borough, excluding Coombe Park. Oadby Owls who
play at Coombe Park have advised they do not require goalposts and ground sockets.
Therefore, it is proposed that the Council uses some of the aforementioned s106 funding
towards purchasing new goalposts and ground sockets for all remaining football pitches
across the Borough (see Table 2 below).

(Continued overleaf)

~ Page 42 ~




Pro Quick Release Cost Amount

Football Goal Package

8 x Adult Goals 24ft x 8ft £717.25 per package £5,738

4 x Mini Soccer Goals 12ft x £472.50 per package £1,890

6ft 7v7 or 5v5

12 x Flip Top locking £150.00 — this price is per £1,800

Sockets set of 4 sockets

Carriage £200

Football Foundation 75% £7,221

Contribution

OWBC (excl. VAT) £2,407

Contributions 
[...]
Spend
(Grants) Funding
Borough Wide
Football - Goalposts
1
and Ground Sockets £7,221 £2,407 £9,628
2 Pitch Maintenance £15,000 £15,000 £30,000
Blaby Road Park
3 | Football - 3G Football £130,000 £70,000 £200,000
Facility
Uplands Park
4 | Tennis - Building new £0 £145,000 £145,000
courts
Cricket - New non-
5 turf cricket practices £0 £40,000 £40,000
pitches
¢ | Changing Fecilities / £0 £60,000 £60,000
Pavilion
Willow Park
7 | Tennis - Reopening £30,000 £0 £22.000
the courts
g | Changing Fecilities / £15,000 £15,000 £30,000
Pavilion
Skateboarding -
9 Improvements to the £0 £170,000 £170,000
existing skate park
10 | Parkouror BMX £0 £50,000 £50,000
facilities
Peace Memorial Park
11 | rennis - Reopening £15,000 £0 £22,000
the courts
Total £212,221.00 £567,407.00 £778,628.00

~ Page 49 ~




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Council Performance Update (Q2 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Housing Capital Programme Quarter 2 Update
	Appendix 2 - Lightbulb Reports
	Appendix 3 - Customer Service Centre Statistical Analysis

	9 Sports Facilities Update (November 2021)
	Appendix 1 - Section 106 Contributions Summary




Minutes of the meeting


Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
J W Boyce 
D M Carter 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss A Kaur 
K J Loydall 
R E R Morris 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill 
A Hunt 
S Tucker 

Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic & Electoral Services Manager 

 

REMOTE ATTENDANCE  
 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A Dingley Community & Wellbeing Manager 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
Mrs P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

35.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley and Mrs S B Morris. 
 
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley attended the meeting remotely. 

36.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

38.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2021 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

39.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no action list arising from the previous meeting held on 7 September 2021. 

40.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

41.   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q2 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 7-39 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the update on progress achieved during the second quarter against 
achieving the Council’s Strategic Objectives. 
 
In respect of the Customer Service & Transformation update, some Members of the 
Committee stated that they and their constituents remained particularly dissatisfied with 
the continued lunchtime closure of the Customer Service Centre telephone lines, on the 
grounds that the arrangement conflicted with Council policy and denied working residents 
the opportunity to contact the Council during their own lunch break. It was also stated 
that Oadby & Wigston is the only current authority in Leicestershire to operate a lunchtime 
closure. The Head of Customer Service and Transformation explained that the current 
arrangements had been in place since the outset of the Covid-19 pandemic in March 2020 
and the anecdotal evidence offered by Members of the Committee regarding resident 
dissatisfaction was not replicated in the number of corporate complaints received. The 
Committee were also advised that to reverse the lunchtime closure would have significant 
additional resource implications for the service area. 
 
During the course of the debate, a motion was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, which 
proposed that in order to establish whether there is currently unmet demand from 
residents for lunchtime opening of the Customer Service Centre, Members should forward 
any correspondence/complaints received from their constituents regarding the issue to the 
Head of Customer Service & Transformation. It was suggested that the material can then 
be reviewed and incorporated into an update to be provided to the March meeting of the 
Committee, allowing sufficient time for any consistent patterns/conclusions to emerge. The 
motion was seconded by Councillor D M Carter, put to the vote and carried: 
 
Votes For:   7 
Votes Against: 4 
Abstentions:  0 
 
The recommendation, as amended, was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, 
and it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The performance of the Council against its Corporate Objectives be 

noted; and 
(ii) Any correspondence and/or complaints received by Members in relation 

to the lunchtime closure of the Customer Service Centre be forwarded to 
the Head of Customer Service & Transformation for review. 



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

42.   SPORTS FACILITIES UPDATE (NOVEMBER 2021) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 40-49 of the agenda, 
which asked it to review and decide between the options for proposed future expenditure 
of Section 106 contributions from the Station Road Former South Leicestershire College 
site. 
 
It was moved by the Chair that the spending proposals at Table 3 be taken forward, 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
(i) Removal of the option for 3G Football Facility at Blaby Road Park; and 
(ii) Insertion of Parkour or BMX facilities at Willow Park. 
 
In respect of the option for a 3G Football Facility at Blaby Road Park, it was suggested that 
this should instead be put out to public consultation in order to establish whether there is 
any appetite from residents for this to remain on the list of potential Section 106 funded 
projects. It was requested that South Wigston Ward Members should have the opportunity 
to review the consultation questions/documents prior to commencement. 
 
The amendments were seconded by Councillor J W Boyce. 
 
The recommendations, as amended, were put to the vote and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; 
(ii) The amended spending proposals at Table 3 be approved; and 
(iii) A public consultation in relation to a potential 3G Football Facility at 

Blaby Road Park be prepared and signed off prior to commencement by 
South Wigston Ward Members. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.35 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 15 March 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


